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1. Overall Description:
RAN2 would like to thank RAN3 for their LS on SHR and SPR. RAN2 discussed the issue, and provide the following answers to the questions:

Q1: Whether RAN2 sees any issues in defining a solution for “Configuration Information” as described above?
Q2: For SHR/SPR, is there any issue to include this “Configuration Information” in the RRC Reconfiguration message with sync containing Handover Command or PSCell change command?

Answer to Q1 and Q2: 
RAN2 concluded that it is feasible to specify this type of “Configuration Information” solution from RAN2 specification perspective. 

RAN2’s understanding is that the new “Configuration Information” is provided for SHR/SPR whenever a new RRC configuration is sent to the UE. This may create extra overhead as it requires to include this “Configuration Information” in the RRCReconfiguration message, however, RAN2 has no consensus on whether it imposes significant overhead on RRCReconfigurationWithSync containing Handover Command or PSCell change command. 

Some companies have some general concerns on the solutions, commented that there is an existing solution based on “C-RNTI and time since event” that can leverage on existing reports to retrieve the configuration information, and not convinced that if a new solution is needed. It was also noted that the “Configuration information” based solution may create backward compatibility issue if it is applied in a case where the “C-RNTI and time since event” approach is already used in Rel-17, but backward compatibility is not an issue in other cases. 

Q3: In cases when this “Configuration Information” is not configured by the network to the UE, RAN3 discussed whether UE can include the source cell C-RNTI and the time between the event that triggered the report and the sending of the report to the network. RAN3 wants to check with RAN2 if it’s feasible in the above scenario?
Answer to Q3:
RAN2 concluded that the UE can include the source cell C-RNTI and the time between the event that triggered the report and the sending of the report to the network. However, RAN2 thinks, if the “Configuration information” based solution is specified for a report, then adding this solution as an alternative is not desired, as it increases implementation and specification complexity.

Q4: RAN3 kindly asks RAN2 to confirm RAN3’s understanding on CGI of the PCell and update their specifications if feasible, and also take the above information for indication on whether the PSCell change was MN-initiated or SN-initiated into account and provide feedback.
Answer to Q4:
RAN2 confirms RAN3’s understanding on CGI of the PCell reporting.

RAN2 has realized that in the case of legacy PSCell change the UE is not aware whether a PSCell change was MN-initiated or SN-initiated without an explicit indication received from the network. RAN2’s view is that in the other scenarios sending the indication is feasible without additional indication from the network. 
It requires further discussion in RAN2 if the UE sends implicit or explicit indication.

2. Actions:
To RAN WG3
ACTION: 	RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to take the above into account.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meeting:
RAN2#123bis	from 2023-10-09	to 2023-10-13		Xiamen, CN
RAN2#124	from 2023-11-13	to 2023-11-17		Chicago, US

